

No. 17-60

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANE FELIX; B.N. COONE,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Todd Zubler  
Daniel P. Kearney, Jr.  
William Osberghaus  
Daniel Hartman  
Kevin Gallagher  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
todd.zubler@wilmerhale.com

Ryan Lane  
T. RYAN LANE, P.C.  
103 S. Main Ave.  
Aztec, NM 87410

Kevin H. Theriot  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kristen K. Waggoner  
David A. Cortman  
Jonathan A. Scruggs  
Rory T. Gray  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 8526  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. Respondents Cannot Obscure The Circuit  
Conflict On Passive Displays ..... 1

II. Conflicting Establishment Clause Tests  
Are Driving Inconsistent Outcomes Below..... 4

III. Lower Courts Have Ignored *Valley Forge* ..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 551 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	12
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Commissioners</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 5
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	6
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	1
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	3
<i>Peck v. Upshur County Board of Education</i> 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>School District of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	11, 12
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Association v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	6
